INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

100 North Senate Avenue Eric Holcomb, Governor

Room N758 CM www.in.gov/indot Mike Smith, Commissioner
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

AGENDA

MEMORANDUM
June 3, 2024
TO: Standards Committee
FROM: Scott Trammell, Secretary
RE: Agenda for the June 20, 2024, Standards Committee Meeting
A Standards Committee meeting is scheduled for 09:00 a.m. on Thursday, June 20, and will be

held virtually via Teams (Microsoft application). Please contact Scott Trammell (strammell@indot.in.gov)
for instructions on how to join this event.

The following items are listed for consideration:

A. GENERAL BUSINESS

OLD BUSINESS
(No items on this agenda)
NEW BUSINESS

1.  Approval of the Minutes from the May 17 meeting

B. CONCEPTUAL PROPOSAL

(No items on this agenda)

C. STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, DRAWINGS, AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS

OLD BUSINESS


mailto:strammell@indot.in.gov
https://www.in.gov/dot/div/contracts/standards/sc/

[continued]

(No items on this agenda)

NEW BUSINESS

Item No. 1

Mr. Boruff

pg. 3

Standard Drawings (proposed new):

E 802-DB(CS-01

E 802-DB(CS-02
E 802-DBCS-03
E 802-DBCS-04
E 802-DBCS-05
E 802-DBCS-06
E 802-DBCS-07
E 802-DBCS-08
E 802-DBCS-09
E 802-DBCS-10
E 802-DBCS-11
E 802-DBCS-12
E 802-DBCS-13
E 802-DBCS-14
E 802-DBCS-15
E 802-DBCS-16

ltem No. 2

Dynamic Message Sign Butterfly Cantilever

Structure Index

Structure Plan, Elevation, Member Sizes, and Camber

Quadri-Chord and Flange Details
Upper Chords Connection Details
Lower Chords Connection Details

Base Plate, Anchor Bolt, and Metal Skirt Details

Handhole and I.D. Tag Details

Access Details

Walkway Details

Handrail Details
Ladder Details

Security Gate Details

Wiring Layout Details

Foundation at 33" Concrete Barrier
Foundation at 45" Concrete Barrier
Foundation 4’-0" @ Drilled Shaft

Mr. White

pg. 22

2024 Standard Specifications:

906.03

Item No. 3

Preformed Expansion Joint Filler

Mr. Reilman

pg. 26

2024 Standard Specifications:

702.05
702.07

Item No. 4

Proportioning
Mixing

Mr. Novak

pg. 30

2024 Standard Specifications:

CC:

622.06
622.19

Committee Members

FHWA
ICI

Planting Season

CrownVeteh-Plants-and SeedlngsBlank



Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

PROPOSAL TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE

PROBLEM(S) ENCOUNTERED: To enhance motorist safety and operation the agency plans to install
permanent dynamic message signs at interstate interchanges to display real time and other pertinent
travel information. There is currently not a standard for the structure to support this type of
signing.

PROPOSED SOLUTION: Develop a new drawing series for Dynamic Message Butterfly Cantilever
(802-DBCS) sign structures.

APPLICABLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS: Section 910.19 Overhead Sign Structures

APPLICABLE STANDARD DRAWING: New Series

APPLICABLE DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER: 502

APPLICABLE SECTION OF GIFE: N/A

APPLICABLE RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS: N/A

PAY ITEMS AFFECTED: N/A

APPLICABLE SUB-COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT: N/A

IF APPROVED AS RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS, PROPOSED BASIS FOR USE: N/A

IMPACT ANALYSIS (attach report): yes

Submitted By: David Boruff

Title: Manager, Office of the Traffic Administration
Division: Traffic Engineering

E-mail: dboruff@indot.in.gov

Date: 5/15/24



Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

IMPACT ANALYSIS REPORT CHECKLIST

Explain the business case as to why this item should be presented to the Standards Committee for approval. Answer
the following questions with Yes, No or N/A.

Does this item appear in any other specification sections? No
Will approval of this item affect the Qualified Products List (QPL)? No
Will this proposal improve:

Construction costs? No
Construction time? No
Customer satisfaction? Yes
Congestion/travel time? Yes

Ride quality? N/A

Will this proposal reduce operational costs or maintenance effort? No

Will this item improve safety:

For motorists? Yes
For construction workers? Yes

Will this proposal improve quality for:

Construction procedures/processes? N/A
Asset preservation? N/A

Design process? N/A

Will this change provide the contractor more flexibility? N/A

Will this proposal provide clarification for the Contractor and field personnel? N/A

Can this item improve/reduce the number of potential change orders? N/A

Is this proposal needed for compliance with:

Federal or State regulations? No
AASHTO or other design code? No

Is this item editorial? No

Provide any further information as to why this proposal should be placed on the Standards Committee
meeting Agenda:




Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff

Date: 06/20/24
REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-01 Dynamic Message Sign Butterfly Cantilever Structure Index

INDEX

SHEET MO. SUBJECT
Index

-

2 Structure Plan, Elevation, Member Sizes, and Camber
3 Quadri-Chord and Flange Details

4 Upper Chords Connection Details

5 Lower Chords Connection Details

[ Base Plate, Anchor Bolt, and Metal Skirt Details
7 Handhole and 1.D. Tag Details

8 Access Details

] Walkway Details

10 Handrail Details

11 Ladder Details

12 Security Gate Details

13 Wiring Layout Details

14 Foundation at 33" Concrete Barrier

15 Foundation at 45" Concrete Barrier

16 Foundation 4'-0" @ Drilled Shaft

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

DYNAMIC MESSAGE SIGN BUTTERFLY
CANTILEVER STRUCTURE
INDEX

SEPTEMBER 2025
STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-01

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE




REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-02 Structure Plan, Elevation, Member Sizes, and Camber

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24
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NOTES:
SPAN = 15 ft. MAX. SIGN AREA = 300 sq. ft. 1. Maximum deviation of any chord from a straight lire shall be ¥ in.
MAX. MOUNTING HEIGHT = 21'-9" 2. Al butterfly structure members shall be in steel in accordance with ASTM
A 53, Grade B.
MEMBER Mark | P (IN-) X WAL (3) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-04 and 05 for upper and lower chord
- (1.} connection details.
CHORD a 6.625 x 0.432 (@) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-03 for quadri-ciord and fiange details
VERTICAL b 2.875% 0.276
@ See Standard Drawing E B02-DBCS-13 for wiring layout and wire outlet
HORIZONTAL c 2.875 x 0.276 detalls,
VERTICAL DIAGOMAL 4x0.31
AL — d x03:8 @ See Standard Drawing E B02-DBCS-14-16 for foundation details.
HORIZONTAL DIAGOMNAL e 2875 %0276
COLUMN f 24 x 0.500 @ See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-07 for handhale and 1.D. tag details.
(8) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-06 for base plate, anchor bolt, and
MEMBER SIZES metal skirt details.
I L2 © Y2 |
Shop Camber at i
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Without Dead Load
Deflection
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) Quadri-Chord Arm ; _f See Note 3 on sheet 3,
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® f ! i CAMBER DIAGRAM
J __—lfu i I,' INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
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E: ! STRUCTURE PLAN, ELEVATION,
PRI ¢ Column —-: [ MEMBER SIZES, AND CAMBER
oL | & -
E= |2
‘gg ~ o SEPTEMBER 2025
&~ Handnole (7)
R STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-02
24"|(min.)
|
SIDE ELEVATION A-A DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE
(Ladder, Walkway, Handrail and Foundation not shown for clarity)
CHIEF ENGINEER DATE




REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-03 Quadri-Chord and Flange Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

Upper Chord (2) Upper Vertical 3/4" Minimum @
i ] I " n
_ gi?ar;?nnatla(e) biagonal (d) lI|I 1 1/2" Maximum -
3/4" Minimum
3" 1 1/2" Maximum @ N
i Xy, Upper :
Vertical (h)—:\‘ Horizontal \-\
1/8" End Plate Diagonal (e} .
(typ. Both Ends\
of Each Chord) - T
See detail this
sheet. R
See Detail D_| | (a}b_V_Efls Lower—/
Tz Setel” (typ.) Chard (a)
Lower Chord (a}—/
DETAIL A DETAIL B T

Altyp.)
Lower Chord
() (typ.) —Upper Chord
Vertical Diagonal (a) (typ.)
(d) (typ.)

(typ.)
typ.)
Lower Horizontal

Diagonal (e) (typ.) () (typ.)

Vertical

(b (typ.) ©typ)

TYPICAL QUADRI-CHORD ARM PAIR

Chord End Plate

Upper Horizontal

w2

7/8" (dia.) Bolt, ASTM F3125 Gr
o A325,

& Total per Connection 3

DETAIL F pe (&p-)

FLANGE

Lower Horizontal

NOTES:

(1) See Standard Drawings £ 802-DECS-04 and 05 for upper and lower
chords connection defails,

@ Diayuridls shall have a minimum olfsel from e pael puint
based on the following: Offset shall be such as to provide a ¥ in.
minimum to 1% in. maximum clearance between any diagonal and any
vertical member, and to provide clearance for U-balt connections of
signs.

3. Splicing flanges shall be attached to each arm unit with the arm
shop-assembled to camber shown. Arm units shall be in proper
alignment and flange surfaces shall be shop-bolted into full contact
before welding. Sufficient external welds or tacks shall be made to
secure flanges until remaining welds are made after disassembly.
Adjacent flanges shall be "match marked" to ensure proper field
assembly.

@ Toe edge of diagonal member shall be cut back to facilitate throat
thickness per AWS D1.1, Figure 3.2,

gppﬁ I B —=— E &
orizonta 2 s
Diagcnal (&) ég . ) i =| 1118
Crill 6 - 15/16" (dia.)
~a) / y hnles, equally spaced, 1/8" End
ot for 7/8" (dia.) bolts. 3& Plate
- w .
" Drain
3\30,1 NN WU “ ¢ Holi]_
_ L’/ Upper Horizontal 7 e - 1/2° (dia.) Drain Hole—ek
[ S Diagonal () (typ.) z Chord
_ l\?\ > e Detall B Upper Chord (a) EB—V—S 6 o B —= & (a)
g i DETAIL D 1-0" END VIEW SECTION B-B
)
{L DETAIL E CHORD END PLATE DETAIL
N FLANGE

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

QUADRI-CHORD AND FLANGE DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-03

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGIMEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE




REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-04 Upper Chords Connection Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

per Side ¢

~
Hole diameter in column—
and collar equals bolt
diameter plus 1/16".

SECTION C-C

Calumn (fy

.r*"—Q Column and Collar

4'-1 5/8"
| 6" |
1/4" - 20 5.5. Screw
(typ.), 8 Total — Cap Plate—\
F ] 2"y 210" x 4'<1 5/8"
E. Top 0; f:olumn~\
A ) 1" @ Bolt (typ.), 10 ye | \\ .
: 12" &S
7 o . / " Total ' Lz l =
Cap Plate ~
5 ﬁ T 2'210"x4-1 5/8" | & 72
n - - ™~
/ E‘ / -3 C .;ﬁ 1 C
=2l _ _ L ' i H |l _____==- _r
+i pis il
| i 2 e : il - = =t 7 R
gl R - Stiffener Stiffener,
> 'l Al ﬁ\éb AN . 347G 1/2'%8 1/2" \‘Eﬁggﬂfdge
- . C T I™H.__Top Cover e Collar, 7/8" Thickness .
b [ A B ) i |1\t i
- - —-H T r
% °‘%\\/ I D . 7/8" Facilitate Field Assembly
L
'__fli\'__-_-_. ._._.__42‘|I\.L_
hed et SECTION D-D
X e r N l |’ | UpperChord (a) e e
! Upper Horizontal ! (typ.)
(c) (typ.) [ ! ]
PLAN VIEW wFlange ) (@
1/4" Galvanized or Stainless Steel Top 142"
Cover and 1/8° Neoprene Gasket 1.'—:1" 1/4" - 20 Stainless Steel Screws Cfp Pllate" ' )
) J{; Tap holes in cap plate. 2" x 2-10" x 4'-1 5/8
See Detall G Handhole Opening 1 Cap Plate
{typ.) in Cap Plate | P & 1
= Upper Chord (3) (typ.) -
§ 2 Bolts ; ! n &
per Side - . . =3,
f "/ BL 1 Stiffener, 3/4" o
- - Thickness (typ.)
I ¢ Bolt
JE Fiange (typ.) (4) Wrap Qutside End
& 3 Bolts— = Collar \_
Contoured Washers

Collar, 7/8" Thickness—

DETAIL G

See detail this sheet.

NOTES:

1. Connection bolts in collar and bolts at lower chord zonnection shall be
high strength with matching locknuts. Connection bolts shall each have
Lo (2) slainless steel flal, washers, Bulls, contoured washers, and
locknuts shall be galvanized.

2. After galvanizing, collar inside diameter shall equal outside diameter of
galvanized column plus ¥ in. (£K in.). Maximum gap between
column and collar at any location shall be ¥ in. before tightening bolts.

@ Optional full-penetration weld in collar may be mace at two locations
180° apart, X-ray or UT 100%.

(4) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-03 for flange details.

i 22 ' 216" Grind cr machine to fit

/_ outside radius of collar.
Grind or machine to
fit inside radius of
column.

\_ || sne"
1 3/8" (dia.) Hole

212"

CONTOURED WASHER DETAIL

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

UPPER CHORDS CONNECTION DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025
STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-04
DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE
CHIEF ENGINEER DATE




Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-05 Lower Chords Connection Details

| 4-15/8" NOTES:
i = i (L) Top of plate shall full [ hord pl ding da f
Lower Chord (a e _aw h 1) Top of plate shall fully seat lower cl plate, any grinding damage of
{ )_\ 13 ! s /—Lcwerc ord (aé galvanizing shall be repaired before assembly.
P " Fiange (typ.)
/o | 3y Y s (2) After tightening lower connection bolts, gaps shall 3¢ filled with
@ Wire Outlet — & i ! (typ) j‘ — 1 ~ non-hardening silicone caulk suitable for exterior exposure.
1" @ Balt (typ.
! [0}’ ot (yp) (3) (3) Connection bolts in collar and balts at lawer chord zonnection shall be

| i d | high strength with matching locknuts. Each connection bolt shall have

1 } t -1 two stainless steel flat washers,
[ N g .
' 59 == I |i-stifferer (typ.) (E) (4) Pipe shall be oriented toward DMS, see detail on Standard Drawing E
| s s ; E 802-DBCS-13.

H ! |
—If +- [ , _| T (5) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-03 for flange details.
| F== =3 -H
| i | i | \_ @ Stiffeners shall be extended to edge of bottom plate, unless noted
[ ] o N Lower Chord Plate otherwise.
' i& — i 2" 210" x 4'-1 5/8"
ik i | {[™ Bottom prate
T / T 2'=2-415/16"x 29 7/8"

@/ '
Lower HorlmntaIJ
(c) (typ.)

PLAN SECTION THROUGH COLUMN ABOVE LOWER CHORDS

| § Column (f) L
(3) Wire Outlet (typ.) | | cee Detal H @Hoslﬁailr: S:réglr: nr:::h 4 1/2"
— Lower Chord Plate outside dia. + 1/2" INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
| | Lower Chord () i - Lower Chord (a)
Lower Chord (a) , ¢ - ; & 5/16
) |! e e © N | A LOWER CHORDS CONNECTION DETAILS

g
=

- Lower Chord Plate

\:\l ‘L T ' %] z ikom|
SEPTEMBER 2025
i Bottom Plate
N

® ::n/ \ Clip 1/2° x 1/2" (typ.) . C Bo;*illi *4-15/8 STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-05
1 -— m Fla
_/ Stiffeners, 3/4" 2" % 24 15/16" » 29 7/8"
Column (f) | ! Thickness, 8 Locations 516 |G N @
I
Bottom Plate— )}{ 516 5/16 |
! 1."4‘ E DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE
SECTION E-E
o __1}2" RJ‘IHD ésides
DETAIL H ) CHIEF EMGINEER DATE




REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-06 Base Plate, Anchor Bolt, and Metal Skirt Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

(typ)

5/16" @ Hole—"]

(typ.)

T
PLAN (&)
1", 8 10

{typ)

Base Plate

Hole in Base Plate,
8" (dia.) for conduit
placement

]
y= @ Column (f)
/ﬁ9—<"" %@

MT 25% (7)

ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL

Ctiffener Plate, - |
1/2 20 x 8 (typ.) /\<> 6
| 5/16
£ =1 s
=t = (o] ) o
1 A= [ o
Top of Concrete === |
Foundation A T L 7|
. B S —
PR IR ~ - P
Gahranized—/ J‘ X . L“ c o™
Metal Skirt, ~ See Detail K Hole in BaseHi0le, 2 5/16° (dia.)
Height 5 packer Ring Plate, &'
SECTION F-F (dia.)
() Thread, 8" E—
UNC {tvp) Positioning Plate
Tap of Concrete Columa (f}—
o 0 Foundation
@ . (Zut 25%
b -_— Bolt, 2" (dia.) 3/16 cker Ring
Anchor Plate
. % DETAIL K

BASE PLATE WELD

Steel Plate, —.
1/2" Thickness

(typ.)

29"

31"

(typ.)

Hole, 2 1/8" (dia.)
1{_ (typ.)

NOTES:

1. Temporary positioning plate and laveling nuts or other

engineer-approved methods shall be used to maintain anchor bolt
aligriment during concrele placement, Pusilioning plale and assucialed
nuts shall be removed upon completion of the foundation.

. Threads shall be protected during concreting with tape, sleeves, or

other means.

@ Minimum length of galvanizing shall be 1 ft - & in, Entire bolt may be

ANCHOR AND POSITIONING PLATE

/10 (ga.) Plate

(typ.)

Stud Holes, L - "
516" (diag 4..|l|.y g B ’_.?_..Lra,rsa' X 2" Slots
(typ.) |
L Ay —F
+| in h| %
\! - 1
o o
DETAILI ~ - DETAIL J

Stud Bolt, 5/16" (dia.)

galvanized at contractor's option,

Uncoated nut shall be provided at bottom of anchar plate. A
deformed thread or chemical thread lock shall be used to secure.

@ Continuous backer ring shall be used, % in. % 3 in. minimum. Tack

welds shall be used only in the root area of final weld.

(B) Anchor bolt nuts shall be tightened in numeral order in accordance

with the procedure given on Standard Drawing E 802-SBT5-17.

(7) UT - Ultrasonic Testing, 25% of entire column to base plate weld.

MT - Magnetic Particle Testing, 25% or 1 side of 4 stiffeners.

The dear distance between the concrete surface and the bottom of

the leveling nut shall be equal to or less than one anchor bolt
diameter,

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BASE PLATE, ANCHOR BOLT, AND METAL
SKIRT DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-06

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE

10




Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-07 Handhole and I.D. Tag Details

L 6" |
Truss Axls—Jl> U NOTES:
. Column (f) ~ : ‘ S
Grounding Post = i L (L) In liew of fabricated handhole frame as shown, frame may be cut from
e e e DATA PLATE & 2 in. plate with rolling direction vertical,
| @ See Standard Drawing E 802-SNWR-03 for grounding post details.
@ [ oy CONTRACT #: ~ Grounding post shall be placed on far side of suppert directly opposite
- _| - Foundation Axie = NUFACTURER: center of handhole.
\ STRUCTURE ORDER: — 3. See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-02 for handhole lacation.
STRUCTURE #: 5"
. ) STRUCTURETYPE: @ 1.D. plate shall be a ) in. stainless steel plate with stamped in 3/16 in.
23/4" | 2 3/4" SPAN LENGTH: OAL: black letters.
MOUNTING HEIGHT
. —T FABRICATION DATE: 51/2'
- - - t-1/8 Tvp: @ Ty
Handhole Frame - 1/4 4" 51/2"
See detail this sheet. 2 — @\_ 1 Drill and tap for -F'_.;.*_i /
. " 1/4-20 screws.
PLAN © LD PLATE 3/8" @ (typ.) Chase thread - 77\3
. & . a:i’ﬂf"’:”m“g' "~ | Hales, 5/16"
a r Frame, ' dia. .
e D—<J5R /16 ' i i [ e | (dia.)(typ.)
12 x 17 55 B D l R 3/16'
Hex Cap Screw y
@LD Plate—~ with 1/2" S5 : : " i i
Flat Washer Weld Locati
(Typ.) AL | | A SeePlan
| TN
Column (f)—| I I 5" HANDHOLE FRAME HANDHOLE COVER
T
| |
Handhole— | | INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
L Grounding Post (2) | |
e ] |
| L]t HANDHOLE AND I.D. TAG DETAILS
— L [.D PLATE CHANNEL éﬁ"sx 1" 55 Hex
with 1/2" 55 Fat SEPTEMBER 2025
Washer (typ.)
STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-07
Cox82 II
]
’L —f | /J DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE
! - Min. = Column Dia. 1
l—-—-—l SECTION A-A
ELEVATION ~ —[op ofBase CHIEF ENGINEER ot

11



REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-08 Access Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

G Columns —e

U-Bolt
(52e detail this sheet)

§ Typ= 1 Bracket Spacing (typ.) | 4-0" 49" -9 G Truss -
2 -1 =L —=H - 30
F"E I Laldder&Calge Walkway |
T ' A i ]
1 [} n 9 1 n I n
i P I T P R T R ===
; ; e i i I i i +_===,—*
G I Y AVAVAVAVAViN v ax I MIVAVAVAVAVAN | I e f BT
= L A iy | Wi W 5
3| d----5 : —— : === b 40" Walkway
m _ —
R 2 Shennel (6p) | 6-6" | e &P
ot Tme T Rod @ e
| | — # 1 a—H DMS Support L a1, :
[ ] CMS ‘ Bracket (typ.) | ?PT |
4-3" 15-0" . 15-0" 4-3" Handrail /l - |

30" (min.) (clr.) ‘__ ._|

Z Channel
(typ.)

WEx8.5 DMS
Bracket (typ.)
1]

J : Steel Grating
for Doar Opening (P! C6xB.2 Walkway
PLAN Support Beam (typ.)
@ Walkway Bracket Type 1 SECTION L-L
DMS —— DMS Support Bracket S
oo mess) o
| M I _ Handrail ) I |
i I I F (ty.) Handrail i !
i AL n
] i__.!
— ’ y L DMs
ol [ B e o U valkay Lagder
k= Walkway Bracket / ._I_ 2-3" Bracket |
5lg ©Treie) T ez 1 | i4—¢ coumn ous
@ Steal Grati Bottom . : 174"
g ’g " zpp Ladder Structure Security — —
Zle Walkway Support ; ¥ (Cage not shown) Elevation (7) Gate Ll |
E % Beam (typ.) A= _4’ — | adder
= c|x T
5|3 ElE !
S 5l !
ﬁ—:::—— e
= =
3 e
U-Bolt
SECTION G-G SECTION H-H 5/8" DIA. U-BOLT

., 2" Threaded

6 3/4"

10 ULN.C.
Threads
(typ)

DETAIL

NOTES:

1. Walkway gratings shall consist of galvanized steel 29W4 - 1 1/4in. x
3/16 in. bar grating. Crossbar shall have a maximum gap of 4in.
Musnenl of inerlia Tx = 0,308 in 4L A different graling of eyual
strength may be used upon approval. Attachment shall be dip type or
welded to supports per manufacturer’s recommendations.

The Contractor shall coordinate with the sign manufacturer so floor
inside DMS is one comfortable step to the side grating. The bottom of
the DMS door shall open without obstruction from the grating.

@ The front face of the DMS shall be tilted at 3° toward approaching
traffic. If the DMS is not built with the front face tilled appropriately, a
black shall be placed on the top of the back face tc obtain the 3° tilt.

One ASTM F3125 Grade A325 bolt % in. x 2 in. on each side of the
W25 steel bracket web with one flat washer and one lock nut.

((5) ASTM A449 or A193 Grade BE U-Bolts. two flat washers, two lock
washers, and two lock nuts per U-bolt; 4 required per DMS bracket.

@ Ladder shall extend 3 ft-6 in. minimum above top of grating.
(7)) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-12 for security gate details.
8. See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-08 for Section J-J and K-K.

@ Maximurm walkway support bracket spacing shall be 4 ft.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ACCESS DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-08

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE
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Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)

Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-09 Walkway Details

DMS
i NOTES:
U-Balt (typ.) |
I }— DMS Access (L) Two % in. diameter ASTM F3125 Grade A325 bolts with one flat
! (E::or)- Pravided by Others washer and one lock nut each shall be provided per connection
| P
@ Two flat washers, two lock washers, and two lock nuts are required

per U-bolt. Two U-Bolts are required per Type 1 bracket; 4 required

T-Connection (typ.) —
per Type 2 bracket. See U-bolt detail on Standard Drawing

kandrail Post (typ.) — Ifl G Truss ___Ji
Cross Connection (typ.) —— ! i E 802-DBCS-08.
T | (2)5/8" (dia.) U-Bolt (typ.) Truss - See o
i | | T [ 58 de) @)
Steel Grating — : T ! : I Sheet 2 :] U-Balt (typ.)
oun 1 i
| ; : Detail L ! MCBX12
I L : ; {_ [ 2
IS ~ i .
4 {_ Walkway Bracket Type 2 | ‘W.‘ 40"
4.‘ |- Walkway Support Beam (tya.) i ) Walkway
SECTION J-] | Handrail Pu_st
! 21/2" I I
! Walkway Support Beam — | (min.y | ,— Handrail Post
| H H
=g Truss Steel N i ——
Handlra'll Post (typ.) Railing (typ.) | Grating Steel . !
| P /_ Truss - See Sheet 2 1/2" W { Grating (min.}
:ﬂ ] = = N
: b = Detail M
: |- Steel Grating of . \ 3N Detail
: H /— (typ.) o 174 = Heoaz LY N meexi2
C : Y -
4 [ TYPE 1 BRACKET DETAIL TYPE 2 BRACKET DETAIL
= @ J <— Detail L
Walkway Support Beam (typ.) Walkway Eracket Type 2 INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SECTION K-K
C6x8.2 Walkway Support Beam WALKWAY DETAILS
316"
8'x4"1/2" Plate Beveled washer L2 % 2 x ¥ x 025" SEPTEMBER 2025
5/8" (dia.) Bolt With, Lock Nut and Plain Washer
CExB.2 Walkway MCox12 ‘\ 1/8" Fill Plate STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-09
Support Beam A
LA
o 1}4[ -
DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE
F i F 1
1 1,|’2"| 2 3/4"
T
DETAIL L DETAIL U CHIEF ENGINEER, DATE
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REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

E 802-DBCS-10 Handrail Details
16" .
179" 0 I 10
16" —, ! End of Pipe .
10" . 40" ) 53" ) 6-0" IA II""— Q_ Column =1 NOTES
5 | 3/8" (dia.) Drain hole (L) Horizontal rail member shall be continuous through fitting.
Walkway (typ.) on bottorn of pipes only Manufacturer shall provide 7/16 in. holes for fitting 3/8 in. bolt. 7/16
B | (Buth ends of pipe) in. hule shall be field drilled in borizontal rail member and handrail
— attached with 3/8 in. through bolt with washer and locknut.
* 5 5 & -
ap | Wl = (Z) Two 5/8 in. diameter F3125 Grade A325 bolts with one flat washer
[—__ J and one lock nut each shall be provided per connection.
.| |EEEEERT S e e Truss
L A i WS )
E B TR - Steel Grating 3/8" (dia.) Drain hale
= 1 3/8" (dia.) Drain hole —— P =
o P Walkway Support Beam
- in
Grating
T— HANDRAIL DRAIN HOLES DETAIL-TYPICAL
el ’_' | 3" (to end face of DMS)
= I
30" 10"
Handrail Post —/ 1
(typ.) 4nq" Handrail Post Ve C6xB.2 Web
PLAN Handrail Post H
(Showing half of Structure, ather Half Similar, Mirror) =y
“— Indicates span direction of grating -
]
[=
=
<
[
Install force-fit end caps or weld — N
1/8" end plates with 1/8" Fillet weld |

Railing (typ.] . .
hl s T-Connection (typ.)

an
| Length as Required

d arind smooth (all rail ends).

_L/_ 3/8" (dia.} thru Bolt wjLocknut (typ.)

SECTION M-M

5 +l‘ | EE———— L E————— e =

11/2" (dia.) —
x Sch. 40
Steel pipe

Handrail Post (typ.)

Cross Connection (typ.)

840" (

max.) Spacing 30"

|
(tvp) i
I
I

M-

[
[
! (max.}
[

I | M- Y I
Walkway Support Beam

ELEVATION

A Walkway Support Beam Cox8.2

SECTION N-N

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

HANDRAIL DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-10

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE
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REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-11 Ladder Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

. I 1347 Ladder Cannection—
§ Column —= } /4" r Plate & @ Two % in. diameter ASTM F3125 grade A325 bolts with ane flat
i J ! B 1 1_..’2" \ - washer and one lock nut each shall be provided for each connection.
' | S (yp) >y 3,15‘“\T (min-) \ (2) For roadside placements, the elevation of the bottom of the ladder
' i | ) — . shall be a maximum of 6 in. above the top of barrier. The cage shall
I ! ! Ladder o] oy ‘DI bedeztfelnggd to maintain the 7 ft - 0 in, maximum clearance from
| | | T N end of ladder.
i | | _,‘L Ladder Connectlm\::-
h ] I " Channel Cox8.2 —
Handrl : i j' 2|l DETAIL O 13/16" (dia.) Thru (2 Placas:
; i }’I § Column T'.?Iyq' —‘ 2;2_
| | ! T Ladder Connection Bent |
i i g | g Column — Plate 11°6x1/2" column © ) F~ \J
g ' i ) . ' ;W
KN i o) S T
| | | T : r N
=4 _ ' 1 I oe
" N E ! | 2 o_/l . .
" 21 i r 2 E 5 % 50 v } 1
& ! e by a0e || E ™ bS]
& 111 v &
8 ! I - Ladder - 1 _/ E I . /40
I ! LA Step e <) : e
[™. |1
) M Cage ring l(typ,]l Ladder Yy — - “—Cage if4" C 400
% : g SECTION P-P 13/4" =
! 1F % A TOP VIEW OF LADDER AND CAGE
: N P g Cadlr INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
) AL ” - — Connecti
o A | : = g
E . o F\_ LADDER DETAILS
£ | See
= Ladder : i
— Detail O
I :‘ fﬂ Lagde SEPTEMBER 2025
.
I [\ —— il Connection rays STANDARD DRAWING NO. __E 802-DBCS-11
| llall R -
WE B 1] I ,l_ " m I I I I\ — 38" 23" J 38
é Iy e {] "2t} g E + |
:" r == DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE
[T=]
Step— ., ; = 4
=
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW OF LADDER ~ SIDE VIEW OF LADDER ~ TOP VIEW OF LADDER R o

15




REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-12 Security Gate Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

Back Plate

27 3/4"

32v

~Lock Plate

g

Ladder Side
E el \

Y

Hinge (typ.)—

\

PL 1/4" x 3" x 2-3 3/8" {typ.)
Stiffener Plate

- i 5-14
3/16 (typ.)

2" x 3/8" Gate Ring Plate

"~ 1/2" (dia.) Rod 5 1/2"
Apart (max.) (trp.)

1" (dia.) pipe w'rth_
1/2" (dia.) pin

5-14
(typ.) > 3/16 [’ 5?

C4x54

PL3/8"x1"x5"
Hinge Plate

1/2"

5"

2"

Lock Mate

TOP VIEW
—— L caxsa
SECURITY GATE
:Z‘l 778"
_
| ot 1A - : 13_—
ﬂ = \—5.l’8" (dia.) hole !-T
PL 3/8" % 27" x 36 1/4" | Stiffener Plate
Back-Plate (Weld \n 1/2" Rod
z all around) / i
R e -
S Hinge (typ.)— C x5 y e
3/8" (dia.)—, \ /-~ Stiffener Plate 5,
¥ ! { ~1/2" Rod
H ok 4& r
lockPlate | % v | =
' J S et
| ‘“—i } PRZANEER
T 1 Spacer Plate Ladder /J J
FRONT VIEW STDE VIEW

PL3/8" x 2 1/2" x 4 1/2" Spacer Plate — Y a
= e

5-14

(typ.)

PL 3/8" x 27 x 6 3/4" Lock Plate /

3/8" (dia.) hole for lock.
Provide matching hale in

Og————7
/8"
L 6 3/47 -

ladder side plate

GATE LOCK DETAIL

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SECURITY GATE DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO.

E 802-DBCS-12

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER

DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER

DATE
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REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-13 Wiring Layout Details

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

G Column —-l

-l

/— G Truss

PLAN

_________________________________________________________

8"

2" (dia.)Coupling
i on Top @ of Chore
2" (dia.) Flexible

#4 Bare Solld Copper —ae ] F J- Condit

Ground Wire From

ELEVATION
(Ladder, Walkway and Handrail not shown for clarity)

2" Steel Coupling with
Threaded Insert Plug
Welded into Hole in Chord

WIRE OUTLET DETAIL

L |
#4 Bare Solid Copper Ground
Wire from Ground Lug
icati le

NOTES:
1. Cables shall be laid out as shown or as otherwise directed.

2. The Conbraclur shall coordinale localions ol cable
access with manufacturers,

3. Wire outlets shall be steel and shall have threaded-insert plug.

4. Junction boxes shall be mounted to back of DMS.

2" (dia.) Coupling
" (dia.) Flexible Condu

DETAIL P

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

WIRING LAYOUT DETAILS

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-13

Ground Lug = -1 == Junction Boxes
. 4-1fc No. 4 &\—DMS
S L I pomomcnsaesmon) POt S N pooms
| ! | DETAIL
m | "' i 2" (dia.) Coupling —, _
! v ; - ! 4-1fc No.4 Power Cable
I | |
l ! : -
| ! : ;
! ! :
| AT |
; i l r l;"'?. i Communication Cab
| e ————
i - I 1
| || 1R 1\ |
| .
________________________________ '_______ [P S, |
Bottom of Sign _f 1 / \— Junction Box
N F[ / (typ)
N / L e ]
| 2" (dia.) Flexible
|Tr ~— Conduit (typ.)
1 | 4\— See Detail P
| Drill hale in chord or Chord Col
: ” column & round edges _] '(_ (@) or Column (F)
0 -

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE
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REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-14 Foundation at 33" Concrete Barrier

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)

Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

56"

3" 6 (spa.) @ 10"

(501,502, and 503) | |
F--— ¢
m

®C0ndui

e

50"
s | 3-10" 2 5 2-9'(6
Two Steel H <
ts, 2"(dia.)
= 4-0" (dia.) Drilled Shaft

4-504

ndluit, 1° (dia)(3)

.
N 3 o =
B e :
] t
™~
T
501 x 5'-6" 502 x 3'-4"

Positioning Plate (2) = A
504 /_ i
Anchor Rod (2) 8- 505 NG
(Tnp)\ / ; et Face)N - e BILL OF MATERIALS
| N 1 Y L Conduit Extension, 9 I EPOXY-COATED REINFCRCING BARS
s Ty £ I I | 14502 5 . i, MARK OR_ | NO. OF
il i T covement o |B & (7 Each Face) % - Pavement Q\ aIZE BARS | LENGTH | WEIGHT
[ :|: L 'l,‘l Surface -: § . #4 Copper Wirein £ s Surface J #9 18 330"
i NI £~ 1" (dia) Conduit 0|~ | Total #9 2020 LBS
T = ‘ 7 Ll E 350 " 501 7 56" 40.16
PARiN '—'iv [ e 502 14 34" 48.67
#5 (bottom) i \l—sns oo 1;|§5c?13F TE 503 14 59 83.96
i o e race) 6-#5x5-2" L \ 503 x 5'-9" 504 4 | 610" | 2859
i B 505 8 118" 97.63
A d Cl
Y, [~ Anchor Plate(2) f‘frpéorzﬁndinagmps . oy #5 6 52" 32.43
Construction Joint— 1) —-_L Total #5 | 331185
Type A (Optional) — 5 = — 401 [ ;1 [ 138
7 '—‘) ?ls ‘Qk—\ . Total #4 283 LBS
F-._.- 2|3 S— ?L-F,r:ﬁ M}::._I]d } Total Epoxy-Coated
- 401 | 5/8" (dia.) x 100" 504 x 6-10° Reinforcing Bars 2634185
Drilled Shaft,—=1 | e ! ! ' QCONCRETE CLASS A
4-0" (dia.) (typ.) 1 3 (cr) ] = i 3" (dlr) . '
1 - W Drilled Shaft, ——e| ' sl W 5-2 | Pour A 14.0 CY5
i - 40" (dia.) (typ.) I ' ! Pour B 3.10YS
' 1 ' " Total Concrete, Class A 17.1CYs
T -
I L31-401 @ 1'—0"@ q | MISCELLANECUS
F F 505 % 11'-8" Surface Seal | 6.65v¥sS
ELEVATION SECTION F-F
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
g
2.9 g NOTES:
in T FOUNDATION AT 33" CONCRETE BARRIER
- Posil;"oningd Pl(ate @@ 1. See Standard Drawing E 602-CCMB-03 for barrier wall width transition.
= = chor R typ.
= e | ~—401 7 See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-06 far anchor and positioning plate and SEPTEMBER 2025
] S0 - anchor bolt detal. STANDARD DRAWING NO.  E 802-DBCS-14
g :?1 I' 4 .\ - ! - @I Both ends of steel conduit shall be threaded and capped.
™ i - |
g o g 7 e 4. Top and sides of barrier railing to the pavement surface shall be surface
. N i ) O sealed.
~N= = = W DESIGN STANDARDS EMGINEER DATE
T AN i3 5. Minimum concrete strength f'c = 3500 psi.
in 18 - #9 x 33-07 ) o
@| Each tie shall be rotated 90 degrees from previous tie to stagger lap
&" (dla.) Umit for— locations,
Conduit Placement PLAN CHIEF ENGINEER DATE
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Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-15 Foundation at 45" Concrete Barrier

56" 3 29" (6
i 6 (spa.) @ 10" N {3) Two Steel { .
(506, 507, and 508) Conduits, 2" (dia.) 2 :
G —-—y ui | 3-8 1,
~ & _positioning Plate (2) 4- 509 z
509 (Top) |/ v 9 e/ 10 - 505 [y I |
2\ i Anchor Rod(2) (5 Each Face) _ , s® " T
| | J, I 1L : 2) Conduit Extension, 9
i -+—_ 401 x 13-8" 505 x 11-8" 506 x 5'-8"
, | : | i | I‘ ‘ . BILL OF MATERIALS
| i = o 1 i ||| [—14-507 I 8
: i B E N ! | 1 I | (7 Each Face) E — = EPOXY-COATED REINFORCING BARS
| . = - i Al #4 Copper Wire MARKOR | NO. OF
| | = Ml v l | in1" (dia.) E N SIZE BaRs | LENGTH | WEIGHT
| : S CI Conduit by n #9 B | 30
| N i i Total #9 2020 LBS
n A ) i - 14 - 508 2| 505 10 118" 121.68
#5 (Battom) T 2 [ Usos @ or 6-#5x5-2" */é e — (7 Each Face) f 507 x 4'-4" 506 7 56" 41.37
':Ll (5 Each Face) B Y S o . 507 14| 44" | 6346
E h_ — B e Approved Clamps for &, 508 14 5-11 86.40
/] | Anchor Plate(2) Grounding 7 509 4 610" | 2851
Construction Joint—" I C b [ ““_-:§ #5 6 52" | 3233
Type A (Optional) \—'/t‘—“ = Total #5 372185
AQF" ‘) Pls ﬂgk‘\ - 1" an | 31 [ 138"
. 2 é | A ggpgr:\i%lfuﬁround Rod 37 Toral £4 2R3 | RS
i _qqw Total Epoxy-Coated
Drilled Shaft, - | 401 (typ.) ! 508 x 511" Reinforcing Bars 2675 LBS
40" (dia.) (typ.) o e 'S P —— B CONCRETE, CLASS A
| (typ.} N (typ.) =1 52" } Pour A 14.0 CYS
! 1 ! #9 ! I Pour B 4.0C0YS
i | T I | Total Concrete, Class A 18.0 CYS
Gl W18 1-0(8) £ 509 x 6'-10" MISCELLANEOUS
] Surface Seal [ 7551s
ELEVATION SECTION G-G
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
5-6"
29" 2.9 NOTES:
in i FOUNDATION AT 45" CONCRETE BARRIER
Positioning Plate (2) 1. See Standard Drawing E 502-CCMB-03 for barrier wall width transition.
LS = Anchor Rod (9. (2) = SEPTEMBER 2025
. " 401 2 See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-06 for anchor and positioning plate and
! anchor bolt details.
. STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-15
?‘.\‘ D.T. @ Both ends of steel conduit shall be threaded and capped.
Wl &
Pl 4. Top and sides of barrier railing to the pavement surface shall be surface
%} oﬁ"’?a’ sealed
B =t DESIGN STANDARDS ENGIMEER DATE
- w 5. Minimum concrete strength Fc = 3500 psi.
in / 18- #9x 3300 @. Each tie shall be rotated 90 degrees from previous tie to stagger lap
B (dia.) umit for — locations.
Conduit Placement P N CHIEF ENGINEER DATE
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REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD DRAWINGS

E 802-DBCS-16 Foundation 4'-0" @ Drilled Shaft

Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

V=

= Column

| Positioning Plate @
/ Anchor Rod (1)

1

1

|

] i Ground Line
[ g

il

| i

\\
-
i t=Anchor P|EIl'E®
X v
§ )
S |3 (elr)
Drilled Shaft, —»] | 1™ T

4-0" (dia.) [typ.)

T
'
|
1

I
“34-401 @ 10" 3
v -] ®

ELEVATION

positioning Plate @
Anchor Rod (typ.) (1)

|“—Q4'-0" Dia. Drilled Shaft
1

(2)Two Steel Conduits, 2" (dia.) Steel Conduit, 1" (dia.)

— } Conduit Extension, 9"

T

1
Traffic Side

#6 Copper Wire
" (dia.)
Conduit

\(Ground Line

—

I RS

ol

(min.)

300
Y
\.%

401 - L 3" ()

(typ.) \ ‘ —‘1 ™ o)
1
T

r—-—

3" {clr,l

SECTION V-V

401 x 13'-8"

Approved Clamps
for Grounding

1 ﬂ—ft:nwer Weld Ground Rod 401 [ 34 | 38

NOTES:

(1) See Standard Drawing E 802-DBCS-06 for anchor end positioning plate
and anchor bolt details.

@ Both ends of steel conduit shall be threaded and capped.

@ Each tie shall be rotated 90 degrees from previous tie to stagger lap
lncations.

4. Top and sides of barrier railing to the pavement surface shall be
surface sealed.

5. Minimum concrete strength o = 3500 psi.

BILL OF MATERIALS
EPOXY-COATED REINFORCING BARS

MARK OR NO. OF
SIZE BARS LEMNGTH | WEIGHT

#9 18 327
Total #9 1994 LES

Total #4 310 L85

Total Epoxy-Coated

Reinforcing Bars 2304 LES
MISCELLANEQOUS

Concrete, Class A [ 15405

Surface Seal [ 63svs

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FOUNDATION 4'-0" @ DRILLED SHAFT

SEPTEMBER 2025

STANDARD DRAWING NO. E 802-DBCS-16

DESIGN STANDARDS ENGINEER DATE

CHIEF ENGINEER DATE
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Item No. 1 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Boruff
Date: 06/20/24

COMMENTS AND ACTION

E 802-DBCS-01 thru E 802-DBCS-16 (proposed new series)

DISCUSSION:
Motion: Action:
ie(;c;hd: ___ Passed as Submitted
N\;ys: ___ Passed as Revised
FHWA Approval: __ Withdrawn

2026 Standard Specifications
Revise Pay Items List
Notification to Designers if change is not

2024 Standard Specifications Sections:

Recurring Special Provisions or Plan

Details: addressed by RSP
NONE
___ Create RSP (No.__)
Standard Drawing affected: Effective:
NONE
___ Revise RSP (No.__)
Design Manual Chapter: Effective:
NONE
___ Standard Drawing
GIFE Section: Effective:
NONE
___ Create RPD (No. __)
Effective:
___ GIFE Update
___ Frequency Manual Update
___ SiteManager Update
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Mr. White
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

PROPOSAL TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE

PROBLEM(S) ENCOUNTERED: The current specification for preformed expansion joint filler, PEJF,
requires the water absorption be less than 1% as measured in accordance with ASTM C272.
Contractors have indicated that materials meeting this requirement aren’t readily available.

PROPOSED SOLUTION: Remove the water absorption requirement from 906.03 The current
specification requires PEJF materials to be in accordance with ASTM C578, which already
includes water absorption requirements that vary based on the grade of polystyrene used. This
change will allow much greater material availability while still following the ASTM standard for
polystyrene.

APPLICABLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS: 906.03

APPLICABLE STANDARD DRAWING: N/A

APPLICABLE DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER: N/A

APPLICABLE SECTION OF GIFE: N/A

APPLICABLE RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS: N/A

PAY ITEMS AFFECTED: N/A

APPLICABLE SUB-COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT: Ad hoc committee consisting of Jim Reilman, Aamir
Turk, Sung Min (Sean) Yoon, and Pete White.

IF APPROVED AS RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS, PROPOSED BASIS FOR USE:
Contracts containing 702 pay items.

IMPACT ANALYSIS (attach report):

Submitted By: Pete White
Title: Design Manager
Division: INDOT Bridge Engineering

E-mail: pewhite@indot.in.gov

Date: May 6, 2024
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Mr. White
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

IMPACT ANALYSIS REPORT CHECKLIST

Explain the business case as to why this item should be presented to the Standards Committee for approval. Answer
the following questions with Yes, No or N/A.

Does this item appear in any other specification sections? No
Will approval of this item affect the Qualified Products List (QPL)? No
Will this proposal improve:

Construction costs? No
Construction time? No
Customer satisfaction? No
Congestion/travel time? No

Ride quality? No

Will this proposal reduce operational costs or maintenance effort? No

Will this item improve safety:

For motorists? No
For construction workers? No

Will this proposal improve quality for:

Construction procedures/processes? Yes
Asset preservation? No

Design process? No

Will this change provide the contractor more flexibility? Yes

Will this proposal provide clarification for the Contractor and field personnel? Yes

Can this item improve/reduce the number of potential change orders? No

Is this proposal needed for compliance with:

Federal or State regulations? No
AASHTO or other design code? No

Is this item editorial? No

Provide any further information as to why this proposal should be placed on the Standards Committee
meeting Agenda:
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Item No. 2 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. White
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 906 — JOINT MATERIALS
906.03 Preformed Expansion Joint Filler

(Note: Proposed changes shown highlighted gray)

The Standard Specifications are revised as follows:

SECTION 906, BEGIN LINE 111, DELETE AS FOLLOWS:

906.03 Preformed Expansion Joint Filler

Preformed expansion joint filler, PEJF, shall be preformed materials intended to be
used at bridge component interfaces that are not required to be watertight. PEJF shall be
either extruded polystyrene XPS, or expanded polystyrene EPS in accordance with ASTM
C578. The compressive res1stance shall be less than 40 psi, as measured in accordance wrth
ASTM D1621. We 5
ASTM-C272. PEJF wrll be by accepted by Vrsual 1nspect10n
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COMMENTS AND ACTION

906.03 Preformed Expansion Joint Filler

Item No. 2 (2024 SS) (contd.)

Mr. White
Date: 06/20/24

DISCUSSION:
Motion: Action:
ie(;c;hd: ___ Passed as Submitted
Néys.- ___ Passed as Revised
FHWA Approval: __ Withdrawn

2024 Standard Specifications Sections:
906.03 pg. 1022.

Recurring Special Provisions or Plan
Details:
NONE

Standard Drawing affected:
NONE

Design Manual Chapter:
NONE

GIFE Section:
NONE

2026 Standard Specifications

Revise Pay Items List

Notification to Designers if change is not
addressed by RSP

Create RSP (No.__)
Effective:

Revise RSP (No.__)
Effective:

Standard Drawing
Effective:

Create RPD (No. __)
Effective:

GIFE Update

Frequency Manual Update
SiteManager Update
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Mr. Reilman
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

PROPOSAL TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE

PROBLEM(S) ENCOUNTERED: The requirement to have a water-reducing admixture in Class A
concrete is no longer relevant as the chemistry in Type 1L cement along with emerging
technology in current admixtures is changing.

PROPOSED SOLUTION: Remove requirement for a water-reducing admixture in Class A concrete,
as stated in section 702.5.

APPLICABLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS: 702.05 and 702.07

APPLICABLE STANDARD DRAWINGS: none

APPLICABLE DESIGN MANUAL SECTION: none

APPLICABLE SECTION OF GIFE: none

APPLICABLE RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISIONS: none

PAY ITEMS AFFECTED: none

APPLICABLE SUB-COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT: INDOT-IRMCA Working Committee

IF APPROVED AS RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS, PROPOSED BASIS FOR USE:
Required for all contracts, except mowing, herbicide, sweeping, light bulb replacement, or tree
removal/trimming.

IMPACT ANALYSIS (attach report):

Submitted By: Jim Reilman
Title: State Materials Engineer
Organization: INDOT

Phone Number: (317) 522-9692

Date: 5/13/2024
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Mr. Reilman
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

IMPACT ANALYSIS REPORT CHECKLIST

Explain the business case as to why this item should be presented to the Standards Committee for approval. Answer
the following questions with Yes, No or N/A.

Does this item appear in any other specification sections? No
Will approval of this item affect the Approved Materials List? No
Will this proposal improve:

Construction costs? N/A

Construction time? N/A

Customer satisfaction? N/A

Congestion/travel time? N/A

Ride quality? N/A

Will this proposal reduce operational costs or maintenance effort? N/A

Will this item improve safety:

For motorists? N/A

For construction workers? N/A

Will this proposal improve quality for:

Construction procedures/processes? Yes

Asset preservation? N/A

Design process? N/A

Will this change provide the contractor more flexibility? Yes

Will this proposal provide clarification for the Contractor and field personnel? Yes

Can this item improve/reduce the number of potential change orders? N/A

Is this proposal needed for compliance with:

Federal or State regulations? No

AASHTO or other design code? No

Is this item editorial? No

Provide any further information as to why this proposal should be placed on the Standards Committee
meeting Agenda:

27



Item No. 3 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Reilman
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 702 — STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
702.05 Proportioning
702.07 Mixing

(Note: Proposed changes shown highlighted gray)

The Standard Specifications are revised as follows:

SECTION 702, BEGIN LINE 141, DELETE AS FOLLOWS:

Class-A-conerete-shall contain-a-water-redueing-admixture—Class C concrete shall
contain a retarding admixture when either the air temperature is above 70°F or the concrete
temperature is above 80°F, or if retardation is required due to the structure design, or due
to the proposed pour sequence such as for the requirements for floor slab pours set out in
704.04. Air-entraining cements will not be allowed in class C concrete.

SECTION 702, BEGIN LINE 247, DELETE AS FOLLOWS:

Concrete that is outside the specified slump limits at time of placement shall not be
used. Except as required in 702.05 for elassA-—and-class C concrete, chemical admixtures
Type A, Type B, Type D, Type F, and Type G may be used in the concrete. Chemical
admixtures Type C and Type E will be allowed only with prior written permission.
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COMMENTS AND ACTION

702.05 Proportioning

Item No. 3 (2024 SS) (contd.)

Mr. Reilman
Date: 06/20/24

702.07 Mixing

DISCUSSION:
Motion: Action:
29(;21"1(11 Passed as Submitted
Néys.- Passed as Revised
FHWA Approval: Withdrawn

2024 Standard Specifications Sections:

702.05 pg. 621 and 702.07 pg. 624.

Recurring Special Provisions or Plan
Details:
NONE

Standard Drawing affected:
NONE

Design Manual Chapter:
NONE

GIFE Section:
NONE

2026 Standard Specifications

Revise Pay Items List

Notification to Designers if change is not
addressed by RSP

Create RSP (No.__)
Effective:

Revise RSP (No.__)
Effective:

Standard Drawing
Effective:

Create RPD (No. __)
Effective:

GIFE Update

Frequency Manual Update
SiteManager Update
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Mr. Novak
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

PROPOSAL TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE

PROBLEM(S) ENCOUNTERED: It has come to our attention that crown vetch is included in

the DNR Terrestrial Plant Rule, https://www.in.gov/dnr/files/ep-terrestrial plant _rule.pdf as a
species of invasive pests. This rule has made it illegal to

sell, distribute, transport, or plant crown vetch since 2019. There are several references to
planting crown vetch in 622.06 and 622.19 that should come out of the specs.

PROPOSED SOLUTION: Edit 622.06 to remove references to crown vetch and delete section
622.19 in its entirety.

APPLICABLE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS: 622.06 and 622.19

APPLICABLE STANDARD DRAWING: None

APPLICABLE DESIGN MANUAL CHAPTER: None

APPLICABLE SECTION OF GIFE: None

APPLICABLE RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS: None

PAY ITEMS AFFECTED: Crown Vetch pay item has not been used since before the 2020 letting
year.

APPLICABLE SUB-COMMITTEE ENDORSEMENT: ad hoc group of Tom Harris and Matt Kraushar.

IF APPROVED AS RECURRING SPECIAL PROVISION OR PLAN DETAILS, PROPOSED BASIS FOR USE:
All contracts with a 622 pay item.

IMPACT ANALYSIS (attach report): Attached

Submitted By: Joe Novak

Title: State Construction Engineer
Division: Construction Management
E-mail: jnovak@indot.in.gov

Date: 6/3/2024
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Mr. Novak
Date: 06/20/24
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND STANDARD DRAWINGS

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

IMPACT ANALYSIS REPORT CHECKLIST

Explain the business case as to why this item should be presented to the Standards Committee for approval. Answer
the following questions with Yes, No or N/A.

Does this item appear in any other specification sections? No
Will approval of this item affect the Qualified Products List (QPL)? No
Will this proposal improve:

Construction costs? No
Construction time? No
Customer satisfaction? No
Congestion/travel time? No

Ride quality? NO

Will this proposal reduce operational costs or maintenance effort? No

Will this item improve safety:

For motorists? No
For construction workers? No

Will this proposal improve quality for:

Construction procedures/processes? No
Asset preservation? No
Design process? No

Will this change provide the contractor more flexibility? No

Will this proposal provide clarification for the Contractor and field personnel? Yes

Can this item improve/reduce the number of potential change orders? Yes

Is this proposal needed for compliance with:

Federal or State regulations? Yes
AASHTO or other design code? No

Is this item editorial? No

Provide any further information as to why this proposal should be placed on the Standards
Committee meeting Agenda: This change makes the SS consistent with the DNR Terrestrial
Plant Rule.
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Item No. 4 (2024 SS) (contd.)
Mr. Novak
Date: 06/20/24

REVISION TO 2024 STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION 622 — PLANTING TREES, SHRUBS, AND VINES
622.06 Planting Season
622.19 Crown Vetch Plants and Seedlings

(Note: Proposed changes shown highlighted gray)

The Standard Specifications are revised as follows:

SECTION 703, BEGIN LINE 99, DELETE AND INSERT AS FOLLOWS:

622.06 Planting Season

The planting season shall be from September 1 through the following May 25, with
the exception that trees shall be planted from October 1 through the following April 15,

provided that trees are dormant. Crownveteh-plants-and-seedlingsshall be-planted-enly
frem%pfﬂ—lé—thfeﬁgh—May%O—mﬂess—aﬁﬁfeved—mAmtmg_ Bare rooted plants shall be

planted only when the outside air temperature exceeds 35°F. Unless otherwise approved,
deciduous plants, except those container grown, shall be dormant at the time they arrive at
the work or storage site. Evergreens shall not have active terminal growth. At least 40% of
the total number of balled and burlapped, and container grown plants;retinelading-erewn
vetehplants; shall be planted from the beginning of the planting season through December
31. Bare root seedlings for wildlife habitat shall be planted from October 1 through the
following April 30. Container grown seedlings for wildlife habitat shall be planted at any
time.

SECTION 622, BEGIN LINE 371, DELETE AND INSERT AS FOLLOWS:
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COMMENTS AND ACTION

622.06 Planting Season
622.19 Crown Vetch Plants and Seedlings

Item No. 4 (2024 SS) (contd.)

Mr. Novak
Date: 06/20/24

DISCUSSION:
Motion: Action:
ZEZCS’T\CII ___ Passed as Submitted
N\;ysn- ___ Passed as Revised
FHWA Approval: __ Withdrawn

2024 Standard Specifications Sections:
622 pg. 576, 582.

Recurring Special Provisions or Plan
Details:
NONE

Standard Drawing affected:
NONE

Design Manual Chapter:
NONE

GIFE Section:
NONE

2026 Standard Specifications

Revise Pay Items List

Notification to Designers if change is not
addressed by RSP

Create RSP (No.__)
Effective:

Revise RSP (No.__)
Effective:

Standard Drawing
Effective:

Create RPD (No. __)
Effective:

GIFE Update

Frequency Manual Update
SiteManager Update
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